
Cambridge City Council

i

CIVIC AFFAIRS

To:  Committee Members: Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-
Chair), Cantrill, Pitt, Hart and Robertson

Alternates: Councillors Bick & Moghadas

Despatched: Tuesday, 10 March 2015

Date: Wednesday, 18 March 2015
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Contact: Claire Tunnicliffe Direct Dial: 457012

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting  
(Pages 7 - 16)

3   Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare at this stage any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  If any member is unsure 
whether or not they should declare an interest on a particular matter, they 
are requested to seek advice from the Head of Legal Services before the 
meeting. 

4  Public Questions  

5  Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2015 / 2016 
(Pages 17 - 52)

6  Procedure for Submitting Substantive Amendments to Full Council 
Meetings 
(Pages 53 - 58)

Public Document Pack



ii

7   Duration of Full Council Meetings  
Under Council Procedure Rules 4A, Conventions for Conduct of Council 
Business- B3, Cllr Holland has requested an agenda item on the duration of 
Full Council meetings and the current rules.  Council Procedure Rule 10 
states that when a meeting lasts to 10.30pm a vote shall be taken as to 
whether or not the meeting be adjourned (if so to 6.00pm the following 
Monday).

8  Members Allowances Scheme 
(Pages 59 - 60)



iii

Information for the Public
Location The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square 

(CB2 3QJ). 

Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible 
via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square 
entrances.

After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance.

All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, 
Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) are on the 
first floor, and are accessible via lifts or stairs. 

Public 
Participation

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons f
[...]
pers are available in large print and other 
formats on request prior to the meeting.

For further assistance please contact Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

Queries on 
reports

If you have a question or query regarding a committee 
report please contact the officer listed at the end of 
relevant report or Democratic Services on 01223 
457013 or democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk.

General 
Information

Information regarding committees, councilors and the 
democratic process is available at 
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/. 

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/speaking-at-committee-meetings
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/


v

Mod.Gov 
App

Modern.gov offer an app that can be used to ensure 
you always have the latest meeting papers for the 
committees you are interested in.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-
paperless-meetings

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/our-solutions/tablet-app-paperless-meetings


This page is intentionally left blank



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

1

CIVIC AFFAIRS 28 January 2015
6.30pm - 8.05 pm

Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, Pitt, 
Hart and Robertson

Officers present:
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson
Director of Resources: Ray Ward
Head of Legal Services: Simon Pugh
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Human Resources: Deborah Simpson
Head of Planning Services: Patsy Dell
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift
Electoral Services Manager: Vicky Breading
Benefits Manager: Naomi Armstrong
Committee Manager: Glenn Burgess 
 
Others present:
Director of Ernst & Young: Mark Hodgson 
Independent Person: Sean Brady 
Deputy Independent Person: Rob Bennett 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/1/CIV Apologies for absence

No apologies were received.

15/2/CIV Minutes of previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2014 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

15/3/CIV Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

2

15/4/CIV Public Questions

County Councillor Walsh and Mr Colin Rosenstiel requested to speak prior to 
consideration of agenda item 5.

Re-ordering of the agenda.

Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda items to take item 5 last. However, 
for ease of the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the agenda.

15/5/CIV Electoral Review of Cambridgeshire

The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Electoral Review of Cambridgeshire. 

The Liberal Democrat Group tabled a proposed amendment to the Labour 
Group’s submission as included in the officer’s report: 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b8570/Electorial%20Review%2
0-%20Liberal%20Democrat%20amendment%2028th-Jan-
2015%2018.30%20Civic%20Affairs.pdf?T=9

In response the Labour Group tabled a further composite amendment to their 
submission:

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b8571/Electorial%20Review%2
0-%20Labour%20composite%20amendment%2028th-Jan-
2015%2018.30%20Civic%20Affairs.pdf?T=9

County Councillor Walsh addressed the committee and made the following 
points:

i. Equality of representation and effective community representation were 
key factors to be considered.

ii. Whilst the location of schools in relation to proposed boundaries was an 
important factor it should not be the only consideration.

iii. Dividing the City Centre would ensure equality of representation.

Page 8

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/b8570
[...]
 Divisions, in that Divisions in the City could be 
significantly larger than those in the rest of the County. 

On a show of hands the following proposal was agreed by 4 votes to 2: 

iii) Recognising that this data may not affect the Boundary Commission’s 
proposals for City Ward numbers, to support the County Labour Group’s 
submission in case Cambridge District will be allocated twelve County 
Councillors, while continuing to investigate the accuracy of the elector 
numbers and the potential impact on the number of County Councillors 
allocated to each District and the City’s total share of overall County 
Councillors.

On a show of hands the following proposal was agreed unanimously: 

iv) To agree that co-terminosity between County Council Divisions and City 
Council Wards is very desirable for good governance and any period when this 
is not the case should be as short as possible. 

On a show of hands the following proposal was lost by 3 votes to 3 (and 
on the Chair’s casting vote): 

v) To note the position of the Liberal Democrat Group below:

Page 10



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

5

As the Labour submission was based on numbers now shown to be flawed, it 
should not go forward.  

Also the Labour submission pays little regard to the principle set out by the 
Commission that schemes need to reflect the identities and interests of local 
communities; 

a) As primary schools tend to be the focus of their community, keeping 
boundaries some way from them is good practice. In the Labour scheme, 
Mayfield School, Park Street School and St Philip's School are all divided from 
a sizeable section of their immediate catchment area.

b)  Dividing the dense community in the Park Street area into two Wards does 
not respect that local community

c)  Taking the northern part of Romsey to put it with Barnwell (Abbey) was 
suggested by Labour at the last review and provoked an unusually large 
negative response from the residents as people in that area c
[...]
g Report on Audit of Grant Claims

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance and the Director of 
Ernst and Young regarding audit of grant claims. 

In response to members’ questions the Benefits Manager and the Director of 
Ernst and Young said the following:

i. The Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) look at a small sample in 
order to devise the correct methodology. 

ii. A net increase in subsidy to the Local Authority of £14,017 was 
expected. 

iii. The small error identified did not point to a fundamental flaw in the 
system. 

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Note the contents of the Ernst and Young report, attached at appendix 1 
to the officer’s covering report.

ii. Note the impact of information received after the submission of the Ernst 
and Young report. 

15/7/CIV 2013/14 Audit Scale Fee Variation

The committee received a report from the Head of Finance regarding the 
2013/14 Audit Scale Fee Variation.

Page 13



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

8

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Note the report 

15/8/CIV Council Tax Base and Business Rates Calculations

The committee received a report from Head of Finance regarding Council Tax 
Base and Business Rates Calculations.

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Recommend Council to formally confirm the delegation to the Chief 
Financial Officer (Head of Finance) of approval of the Council Tax Base 
and submission of the National Non-Domestic Rates Forecast Form 
(NNDR1) for each financial year.

15/9/CIV Planning Code of Good Practice

The committee received a report from the Head of Planning Services regarding 
the Planning Code of Good Practice.

In response to members’ questions the Head of Planning Services said the 
following:

i. Changes made to the Code under Section 4 enabled Councillors to take 
a more active role in applications in their Wards without the fear of bias 
or predetermination. However there was a need to approach all planning 
applications with an open mind and be able to weigh up all arguments up 
until the point a decision is made. 

The committee thanked for the officer for a detailed report. 

The Deputy Independent Person proposed, and the committee supported, the 
following additional recommendations:

i. That the Code be circulated to all Councillors, not just those on the 
Planning Committee.

ii. That the Code be reviewed every 3 years. 

Page 14



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

9

Resolved (unanimously) to:
i. Endorse the approval of the updated Planning Code of Good Practice.

ii. Recommend circulation of the final Code to all Councillors, not just those 
on the Planning Committee.

iii. Recommend that the Code be reviewed every 3 years. 

15/10/CIV Pay Policy Statement 2015/16

The committee received a report from the Head of Human Resources 
regarding the Pay Policy Statement 2015/16.

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Recommend to Council the draft Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 attached 
at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report.

ii. Delegate authority to the Head of Human Resources to amend the draft 
Pay Policy Statement 2015/16 should there be agreement on a pay offer 
for Chief Executives and/or Chief Officers.

15/11/CIV Calendar of Meetings 2015/16

The committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
regarding the Calendar of Meetings 2015/16.

In response to members’ questions the Democratic Services Manager said the 
following:

i. Planning Committee had been scheduled for 4 May 2016 (prior to the 
elections on 5 May 2016) to ensure that the committee would be quorate. 
Agreed to discuss this further with the Head of Planning Services. 

ii. Agreed that the Joint Staff Employer Forum (JSEF) would be moved 
from 28 July 2015 to the 21 July 2015 to avoid the school holidays. 

 

Resolved (unanimously) to:

Page 15



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 28 January 2015

10

i. Agree the 2015/16 meetings calendar subject to: 

- Joint Staff Employer Forum (JSEF) being moved from 28 July 2015 to the 
21 July 2015.

- Further discussions taking place with the Head of Planning Services 
regarding the Planning Committee on 4 May 2016.

15/12/CIV Membership of Chief Officer Performance Review

Resolved (unanimously) to:

i. Amend membership of the Chief Officer Performance Review Working 
Group as follows: 

Councillor Price to replace Councillor O’Reilly

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm

CHAIR

Page 16



Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Director of Business Transformation

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 18 March 2015

WARDS: All 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015 / 2016

1. INTRODUCTION   

1.1 This is the draft Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2015 / 2016 for consideration by 
the Civic Affairs Committee. The plan has been subject to consultation with all 
Directorates, the Chief Executive and a copy has been shared with our 
External Auditors, Ernst and Young for information.

1.2 Internal Audit Plans and the associated documents have been established in 
accordance with best practice as laid down in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Members of Civic Affairs are requested to examine the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015 / 2016 and:

 Identify any areas for further consideration;
 Approve the draft audit plan; and
 Note the internal documents on Internal Audit provision – the Audit Charter 

– as identified in accordance with the PSIAS.

2.2 Members of Civic Affairs are also asked to note progress with the 
implementation of Internal Audit agreed actions as recorded in the Council’s 
risk register.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report provides an overview of the stages followed prior to the formulation 
of the Audit Plan for 2015 / 2016. The Audit Plan will then serve as the work 
programme for Internal Audit and provide the basis upon which the service will 
subsequently give Audit Opinions on Cambridge City Council’s (CCC) system 
of internal control, risk management and corporate governance arrangements 
fo
[...]
cil;
iii) Key projects / partnerships being undertaken;
iv) Draft Portfolio Plans; and
v) Discussions with Directors and Heads of Service during the year.

The audit plan does not include an audit of the new City Deal arrangement as 
this will be audited by the County Council’s auditors.

6.3 The Plan has been broken down into a number of elements:  

a) Core Systems work;
b) Annual Governance and Assurance work;
c) Corporate / Cross Cutting audits;
d) Key Contracts and Projects; 
e) Departmental specific audits; and
f) Other resource allocations.

6.4 The Plan identifies days per assignment. We are proposing that those audits 
marked as “critical” on the final annual audit plan will be 100% completed 
within the year.  

6.5 The Plan excludes details of special investigations or “consultancy” activity 
that the Council also calls upon the team to deliver, but a separate allocation 
has been set aside in 2015 / 2016. This is based on resources used in 
previous years. 

Page 19



6.6 If works identified in 6.6 above lead to the potential for resources required 
exceeding the amount set-aside then the shared HoIA will establish the course 
of action to be taken in consultation with the Director of Business 
Transformation, Section 151 Officer and the Chair of Civic Affairs Committee. 
In the event of this occurring, a separate report will be produced to inform all 
Members of the Committee.

6.7 Outcomes from each audit will lead to the production of the annual audit 
opinion. This will then inform the AGS which is signed off by the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive and accompanies the Statement of Accounts, 
usually to the June committee cycle.  

6.8 Once the Plan is approved, timings for each audit will be agreed with Directors 
/ Heads of Service.

7 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (APPENDIX C)

7.1 As part of the on-going internal appraisal of the service, various indicators 
have been set to ensure delivery against best practice and also to monitor 
indivi
[...]
fficient 
to address the risks which might adversely impact on the delivery of corporate priorities and objectives.

3. AUTHORISATION

3.1 The requirement for an Internal Audit Service is outlined within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended in 2006 and 2011, which 
state that “a relevant body must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system of internal control in 
accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal control”. This statutory requirement for continuous Internal Audit has been formally 
recognised and endorsed within CCC’s Constitution.

P
age 24



Internal Audit Charter
Version Control 1.0

3.2 Further, there are additional requirements placed upon the Chief Audit Executive (see Section 4: Organisation and Relationships), to fulfil all aspects 
of CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit in Public Sector Organisations, whilst the Council’s Constitution makes Internal Audit 
primarily responsible for carrying out an examination of the accounting, financial and other operations of the Council, under the independent 
control and direction of the Section 151 Officer. The role of Section 151 Officer at CCC is carried out by the Head of Finance. Management reporting 
is to the Director of Business Transformation.

3.3 The internal audit activity, with strict accountability for confidentiality and safeguarding records and information, is authorised to have full, free, and 
unrestricted access to any and all of the organisations:

 Records, documents and correspondence (manual and electronic) relating to any financial and other transactions;
 Physical properties, i.e. premises and land, plus cash, stores or any other Council property; and
 Personnel – requiring and receiving such explanations as are necessary concerning any matter under examination and generally assisting 

the Internal Audit activity in fulfilling its roles and responsibilities.

3.4 Such access sha
[...]
dit coverage using a risk based 
methodology. This will take into account documented corporate and operational risks, as well as any risks or concerns subsequently notified to 
Internal Audit by senior management. Copies of these documents will then be submitted to Departmental Management Teams and the Chief 
Executive for their approval prior to being taken forward to the Civic Affairs Committee for final endorsement, in advance of the new financial year 
to which they relate.

9.2 The Annual Audit Plan includes the timing, as well as budget and resource requirements for the year. Any difference between the plan and the 
resources available will be identified and reported to the Civic Affairs Committee. The plan will outline the assignments to be carried out and the 
broad resources and skills required to deliver the plan. It will provide sufficient information for the Council to understand the areas to be covered 
and for it to be satisfied that sufficient resources and skills are available to deliver the plan. Areas included in the audit plan are highlighted in Table 
1.

P
age 30



Internal Audit Charter
Version Control 1.0

TABLE 1: AUDIT ACTIVITIES
 Core system assurance work
 Governance and Assurance Framework
 Corporate / Cross Cutting audits, including value for money reviews
 Contracts and Projects
 Departmental specific reviews
 Fraud and irregularities
 Follow up activity
 Internal consultancy / advice on risks, controls and procedures
 Member support

9.3 The audit plan will be kept under review to identify any amendment needed to reflect changing priorities and emerging risks. It will be flexible, 
containing an element of contingency to accommodate assignments which could not have been readily foreseen. However, on occasions, specific 
audit requests take precedence over the original audit plan and will be required as additional work rather than as a replacement. Resources, such as 
specialist or additional auditors may be required to supplement this
[...]
le of the 
Head of Internal Audit

Full This Statement sets out what CIPFA considers being best practice for Heads of Internal Audit in terms 
of providing a summary of the core responsibilities entailed in the role to support the Council in 
achieving its objectives, by giving assurance on its internal control arrangements and playing a key part 
in promoting good corporate governance. A checklist has been developed from the guidance, which is 
completed annually and feeds into our review of the effectiveness of internal audit.

P
age 50



IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS APPENDIX D

TABLE 1 - POSITION AS AT 31ST OCTOBER 2014     (AS REPORTED TO CIVIC AFFAIRS IN NOVEMBER 2014)

YEAR Agreed Implemented Completion Date Not Due Cancelled Overdue Action

Pre 2012 / 2013 288 246 4 30 8

2012 / 2013 140 129 6 4 1

2013 / 2014 67 46 11 1 9

2014 / 2015 13 1 11 0 1

TOTAL 508 422 32 35 19

TABLE 2 - POSITION AS AT 26TH FEBRUARY 2015

YEAR Agreed Implemented Completion Date Not Due Cancelled Overdue Action

Pre 2012 / 2013 288 247 5 29 7

2012 / 2013 140 130 3 4 3

2013 / 2014 85 58 17 2 8

2014 / 2015 57 32 21 0 4

TOTAL 570 467 46 35 22

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Head of Legal Services

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 18/3/2015

WARDS: None directly affected

PROCEDURE FOR SUBMITTING SUBSTANTIVE AMENDMENTS TO 
FULL COUNCIL MEETINGS

1 INTRODUCTION   

1.1 The Leader of the Council has asked for consideration to be given to 
changes to the procedure for submitting amendments to full Council 
meetings, particularly those that have potential budget or significant 
service delivery implications.

1.2 Under the Council's constitution, councillors may currently move 
amendments to motions or recommendations without giving notice. 
The Council has adopted a non-binding and not always effective 
convention encouraging members to give notice of the text of 
substantive amendments by noon on the day of the Council meeting. 
However, this still allows inadequate time for officers to give 
appropriate consideration of amendments in advance of the meeting 
and for the provision of advice on their implications. This can lead to 
difficulty and confusion at Council meetings, as well as the risk of bad 
decisions and potential for unanticipated budget implications, 
including where hurried amendments are proposed to reports to 
Council that have not scrutinised at Committee.

1.3 The report proposes a rule requiring the submission of substantive 
amendments by noon on the day preceding the meeting (i.e. 
generally noon on the preceding Wednesday).

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council adopts the changes to its constitution proposed in 
Appendix 1.

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The Council agenda is published at least five working days before the 
meeting. It contains the recommendations and motions to be 
considered at the meeting. This allows time for councillors to 
consider their views on the matters under consideration and, if 
necessary, obtain further information and advice from officers.

3.2 Amendments put before the Council are often complex, raising 
issues of principle, issues that affect the way the Council delivers 
services and issues that potentially require officer advice on service, 
financial or legal matters. The convention that substantive 
amendments will be submitted by noon on the day of the meeting is 
helpful, but allows very little time for circulation of amendments, for 
members and officers to consider their implications and for the 
provision of officer advice. This has, on occasion, led to the need for 
Council meetings to be suspended for informal discussion and 
carries the risk that decisions will be made without understanding of 
their implications.

3.3 In order to allow for better consideration of amendments, this report 
recommends t
[...]
tions or motions set out in the 
Council Agenda for a meeting shall only be considered if they have 
been delivered in writing to the Chief Executive by noon on the day 
preceding the meeting (or 9.00 am in the case of the Annual 
Meeting).  (This rule does not apply to meetings of the Executive or 
to meetings of committees.)

23.3 The Council may, by a simple majority, suspend Rule 23.2 to permit 
amendments to be moved where no, or inadequate, notice has been 
given.

23.4 The exceptions to Rule 23.2 are:

1. Technical amendments may be moved to correct arithmetical or 
factual errors or to improve the wording of a motion or 
recommendation.

2. The Mayor shall have discretion to permit amendments from 
members when satisfied that the need for the amendment 
could not have been anticipated before the deadline. The 
Mayor should also be satisfied that advance notice of such 
amendments was given as soon as reasonably practical, and 
not left to the day of the meeting unless this was unavoidable.

3. Members may submit amendments where the Mayor is 
satisfied that  they do not make substantive changes to motions 
or recommendations, or to amendments of which notice has 
been given in accordance with rule 23.2.

Page 58



Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No:

Agenda Item         

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT OF: Democratic Services Manager

TO: Civic Affairs Committee 18 /3/2015

WARDS: None directly affected

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES-MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16 AND REVIEW

1 INTRODUCTION

The Committee is asked to consider whether the existing Members’ 
Allowances Scheme be retained for 2015/16 and whether a review of 
the Scheme should be undertaken with recommendations ready for 
implementation in 2016/17.

2. RECOMMENDATION

i) To recommend to Council (on 16 April 2015) that the existing 
Members’ Allowances Scheme be continued for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year (as appended).

ii) To decide whether to review the Allowances Scheme in 
2015/16 and if so, it being subject to a further report to 
committee in June 2015 detailing the terms of reference and 
scope for an Independent Remuneration Panel to work to.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A Members’ Allowances Scheme is agreed by the Council.  If any 
changes are to be made to an existing scheme, it can only be done 
following consideration of the changes by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel.

3.2 This Council has chosen to agree its Allowance Scheme annually 
and has also agreed to keep the allowances and scheme at the level 
set in 2007/08.   It is not known to officers if the continuation of a 
Scheme for so long without reviewing the levels of allowance has 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No:

proven to be an impediment to anyone standing for office or seeking 
re-election.

3.3 The Committee is asked whether it wishes to review the Scheme.  If 
so, a report would be brought back to the committee in June to agree 
how this will be undertaken.

4. IMPLICATIONS

(a) Financial Implications

There is £252,780 in the 2015/16 budget allocated for Members’ 
Allowances. 

(b) Staffing Implications – none.

(c) Equal Opportunities Implications

An equalities impact assessment was not undertaken as the proposal 
is for no change.  The implications of continuing with the existing 
scheme are referred to in paragraph 3.

(d) Environmental Implications- none
(e) Procurement-none
(f) Consultation and communication – there is a statutory 

requirement to publish in a local newspaper the allowances received 
by each Councillor in a municipal year.  There is public interest in the 
level of allowances politicians receive at a national and local level.

(g) Community Safety-none

BACKGROUND PAPERS: None
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Gary Clift 01223 
457011 gary.clift@cambridge .gov.uk

Report file:
Date originated: 27 February 2015
Date of last revision: 27 February 2015

Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2015 / 2016
	2015 02 CAC - APPENDIX A - DRAFT IA CHARTER v 02
	APPENDIX B - 2015 02 IA PLAN COMMENTARY
	2015 02 CAC - APPENDIX C - PERF INDS v 01
	APPENDIX D - IMPLEMENTATION OF AGREED INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIONS

	6 Procedure for Submitting Substantive Amendments to Full Council Meetings
	8 Members Allowances Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Wednesday, 18 March 2015

1

CIVIC AFFAIRS 18 March 2015
6.00  - 7.10 pm

Present:  Councillors McPherson (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Cantrill, Pitt, 
Hart and Robertson

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

15/13/CIV Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted from Sean Brady (Independent 
Person).

15/14/CIV Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015 were signed as a correct 
record.

15/15/CIV Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

15/16/CIV Public Questions

There were no questions.

15/17/CIV Internal Audit Plan / Strategy 2015 / 2016

The Committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit.  In 
introducing the report, the Committee was advised that an appointment had 
recently been made and the internal audit team would be back to full 
complement from May.

In answer to questions from the committee the Head of Internal Audit advised:

i) The fact that the team had been carrying a vacancy accounted for the 
level of carry forward work into 2015/16.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 18 March 2015

2

ii) The current Audit Plan includes a review of governance arrangements in 
place for various shared services and would include the internal audit 
service.

iii) Arrangements for post-audit questionnaires were being reviewed and 
would be prioritised.  A council wide customer survey was also being 
considered.

iv) The External Auditor was satisfied with the proposed approach to core 
system assurance work (pages 45-46).

v) No more outstanding actions pre 2012/13 (page 51) would be reported 
next year.  These were to be resolved during the coming audit year.

Members of the committee recorded their thanks for the good work of the 
internal audit team.

Resolved

i. To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16
ii. To note the internal documents on Internal Audit provision – the Audit 

Charter- as identified in accordance with PSIAS.
iii. To note progress with the implementation of Internal Audit agreed 

actions as recorded in the Risk Register.

15/18/CIV Procedure for Submitting Substantive Amendments to Full 
Council Meetings

The Head of Legal Services introduced the report.

Councillor Pitt was concerned that the proposal removed the facility for 
consensus Motions and that the proposed changes to Rule 23 would give too 
much power to the ruling group on the Council.  Councillor Cantrill said that the 
proposal would not enable Motions to reflect the debate at Council and the 
pursuit of consensual Motions eg. the Motion on the Living Wage in 2014.  
Regarding new rule 23.4, there could also be disagreement over what was a 
‘substantive’ amendment and that this could put undue pressure on the Mayor.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 18 March 2015

3

Councillor Benstead stated the proposal formalised the current non-binding 
convention albeit bringing the deadline forward by a day, giving officers 
sufficient time to consider properly the implications of amendments to Motions 
and to advise councillors accordingly.

The Committee noted that if approved, the proposal would be recommended to 
the next but one meeting of Council ie. to the Annual Meeting of the Council on 
28 May as described in paragraph 3.5 of the report.

Resolved to recommend (by 4 votes to 2) that the Council adopts the 
changes to its Constitution proposed in appendix 1 of the Head of Legal 
Services’ report. 

 

15/19/CIV Duration of Full Council Meetings

Councillors Holland and Hipkin attended for this item and addressed the 
committee.

The following points were made:

i. Council (and Area Committees) should not be open ended in duration.
ii. Councillors should consider the equalities implications of late into the 

night meetings (eg childcare arrangements).  Late meetings were not 
good for decision making.  The Council should look to the changes made 
by Parliament to help those with caring responsibilities and good 
governance.

iii. There was a general deterioration in behaviour and quality of debate as 
members became tired.

iv. By 10.30pm, four and a half hours of debate had been had – that was 
not enough time to do business if members focussed their contributions.  
Council should consider a guillotine.

v. There was a cost to the Council of late meetings (officer time, 
heating/lighting, childcare allowance).

Councillors Holland and Hipkin proposed options for change:
i. Groups could agree which councillors would speak on items, giving a 

concise representation of the various political views.
ii. A timed agenda agreed by the Groups before publication, so that the 

Mayor has at least a guide to work to in managing the length of meeting.



Civic Affairs Wednesday, 18 March 2015

4

Councillor Benstead stated that the councillors made some valid points 
although there must be time for the Council to conduct its business, so 
restricting the time may be difficult.  However, he agreed that the way 
members conducted themselves at Council and how the business was 
managed should be looked at.  Councillor Cantrill proposed that a small 
working group be established to consider the issues raised. The Chair 
proposed a membership of the Chair and opposition spokes of the committee, 
the group leaders and the Mayor.  The committee noted that it was likely that 
such a meeting would take place after the elections.

Resolved-
To establish a working group to discuss the issues raised in detail with the 
membership of Chair, spokes of the committee, Group Leaders and the Mayor.

15/20/CIV Members Allowances Scheme

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report.

Councillor Hart asked for clarification of when the area committee allowance 
was introduced and if it was related to the determination of planning 
applications.  The Democratic Services Manager undertook to provide the 
information to the committee.

The Committee considered that it was appropriate to review the allowances 
scheme in 2015/16, bearing in mind it had not changed since 2008/09 and 
noted that a review itself did not commit the Council to make any change to the 
scheme.

Resolved

i. To recommend Council that the existing Allowances scheme be 
continued for 2015/2016 municipal year.

ii. To review the allowances scheme in 2015/16, noting that a report will be 
submitted to the June committee seeking approval for how this will be 
achieved.

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm

CHAIR


